
Rate limits are the simplest and most effective protection against predatory lending. Almost all states cap the 
maximum annual percentage rate (APR) on small- to mid-size installment loans: 45 states and DC cap the rate 
on a $500, six-month loan; 43 states plus DC do for a $2,000, two-year loan; and 42 states plus DC do so for a 
$10,000, five-year loan.

$500 Six-Month Loan 
Maximum APR* in  
States with Cap  

(45 states plus DC)

No cap except unconscionability**: ID, UT, WI
No cap: DE, MO

NC
AR
VT
DC

MS
OK
HI

OH
VA
AL
TN
TX
IN

LA
CO
SC
GA
AZ
NM
FL

MN
NE
KY
CA
MI

KS
NV
WA
WV
MA
SD
OR
NH
ND
MT

IL
IA

CT
AK
WY

RI
MD
NJ
ME
PA
NY

16%
17%

305%
204%

146%
145%

129%
107%
106%

93%
89%

85%
78%

72%
61%

54%
52%
52%

48%
47%

45%
43%
43%

40%
39%
38%
37%
36%
36%
36%
36%
36%
36%
36%
36%
36%
36%
35%

33%
30%
30%

27%
25%
24%
24%

median: 39.5%

51%

State Annual Percentage Rate (APR) Caps  
For $500, $2,000 and $10,000 Installment Loans
November 2024

NCLC.ORG    © 2024 National Consumer Law Center

10%

20%

30%

40%

$500
6-month loan

39.5%

27%

$2,000
2-year loan

$10,000
5-year loan

Median State APR* Limit by Size 
of Loan In States that Cap Rates

35.5%

A 36% APR cap is a widely-accepted 
maximum rate for small loans, and most 
states cap rates at or near that level for a 
$500 loan. But for larger loans, 36% is a 
very high rate, and most states appropriately 
have lower caps. Raising the rate from 25% 
to 36% adds over $4,000 to the cost of a 
$10,000, five-year loan.

Voters of all stripes strongly support rate 
caps. In recent years, overwhelming 
bipartisan majorities of voters supported rate 
caps of 36% or less in Arizona, Colorado, 
Montana, Ohio and South Dakota. 

Some states have no rate cap at all. 
Depending on the size of the loan, three to 
six states only prohibit unconscionability, 
and two (Delaware and Missouri) have no 
limit whatsoever.
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$2,000 Two-Year Loan Maximum  
APR* in States with Cap  

(43 states plus DC)

No cap except unconscionability**: AL, ID, SC, UT, WI
No cap: DE, MO

$10,000 Five-Year Loan Maximum 
APR* in States with Cap  

(42 states plus DC)

No cap except unconscionability**: CA, SC, AL, ID, UT, WI
No cap: DE, MO

* Annual percentage rate, including fees, for closed-end, unsecured loans made by licensed non-bank lenders, current as of 
October 2024 for the $500 and $2000 loans and current as of August 2023 for the $10,000 loan. Rates for open-end lines of 
credit may vary.

** Unconscionability refers to rates that are so high that they shock the conscience.
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